Agilent E4991A
RF Impedance/Material Analyzer
Confi guration Guide
2
 Ordering Guide
The following steps will guide you through confi guring your E4991A.
 Standard Furnished Item
Description Additional Information
CD-ROM Manual Includes Operation and Programming manuals in PDF. See documentation option
for printed manuals.
7-mm calibration kit with
torque wrench
Contains Open, Short, 50 Ω Load and Low-loss Capacitor terminations and
torque wrench.
Power Cable
Certifi cate of Calibration
 Note: The following are not furnished: Printed copy of Operation and Service Manual, Test Fixture, Keyboard and Mouse.
 Refer to Accessory Option, Documentation Option and Available Accessories for the selection of these items.
 Step 1.  Choose Hardware Option – Frequency Reference (Mandatory)
Description Option No. Requires
Not
Compatible
Additional Information
Standard Frequency
Reference
E4991A-800 None E4991A-1D5 Standard Frequency Reference.
High Stability
Frequency Reference
E4991A-1D5 None E4991A-800 Adds High Stability Frequency Reference.
 Note: Refer to Hardware Upgrade for retrofi t information on the above options.
 Step 2.  Choose Hardware Option – DC bias (If not required, go to Step 3)
Description Option No. Requires
Not
Compatible
Additional Information
DC Bias Source E4991A-001 None None Adds DC Bias Source.
 Note: Refer to Hardware Upgrade for retrofi t information on the above options..
3
 Step 3. Choose Software Option (If not required, go to Step 4)
Description Option No. Requires
Not
Compatible
Additional Information
Material Measurement
Firmware
E4991A-002 None None Adds Material Measurement Firmware for
permittivity and permeability measurements.
This option is required to use the 16453A and
16454A.
 Note:  Refer to Software Upgrade for retrofi t information on the above options.
 Step 4. Choose Accessory Option – Test Kit (If not required, go to step 5)
Description Option No. Requires
Not
Compatible
Additional Information
Temperature
Characteristic Test Kit
E4991A-007 None
(The 16194A
and 82357B are
recommended)
None Adds Temperature Characteristic Test Kit.
The kit contains heat-resistant coaxial cable,
RF extension cable, heat-resistant coaxial
termination set, test head stand, fi xture
stand, terminal adapters and VBA sample
program for temperature characteristics
measurement.
Probe Station
Connection Kit
E4991A-010 None None Adds Probe Station Connection Kit. The kit
contains test head with 1 m extension cable
and terminal adapters, which are required to
interconnect the E4991A and semiconductor
probe station.